Resolution Number 2015-10 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

A Resolution Closing Reids Bridge Spanning Tom's Creek on Mount Hope Road Until Corrective Action Can Be Taken

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania recognizes the need to maintain Township roads and bridges for the safety of travelers; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Hamiltonban maintains Reids Bridge spanning Tom's Creek on Mount Hope Road; and

WHEREAS, during an emergency inspection by the Township Engineer on April 13, 2015, it was found that Reids bridge is showing serious signs of distress and deterioration; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township acknowledges the recommendation of the Township Engineer to immediately close Reids Bridge until corrective action can be taken; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township that Reids Bridge spanning Tom's Creek on Mount Hope Road be closed until sufficient repairs can be made and the bridge is deemed safe for travel.

This Proclamation shall take effect immediately.

ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

Vice-chairman Douglas W. Woerner

Supervisor Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor LuAnn M. Dille

Supervisor J. Edward Deardorff